
RESOLUTION NO. 2022- 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKLIN 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO THE 
CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH C&J GENERAL ENGINEERING, INC., FOR THE 

ARGONAUT CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT AND INCREASING THE CITY MANAGER’S 
CONTINGENCY CHANGE ORDER AUTHORITY 

 
 WHEREAS, the Argonaut Culvert Replacement Project (“Project”) was approved 
by the City Council on June 28, 2022, with the construction agreement awarded to C&J 
General Engineering Inc. (Reso. 2022-140), and consists of removing and replacing the 
failed 36 inch pipe with two (2) 24 inch pipes, restoring the headwall and endwall, and 
repairing the pedestrian pathway pavement; and  
 
 WHEREAS, work was authorized to begin on the Project on August 29, 2022, 
during which it was discovered that several sections of a previously unidentified 12-inch 
Corrugated Metal Pipe (CMP) had failed and must be replaced to prevent further 
erosion in the area and additional replacement costs in the future; and  
 

WHEREAS, the proposed Change Order No. 1 to the Construction Agreement 
with C&J General Engineer Inc. for the Project will authorize the replacement of the 
failed CMP at a cost of $52,000 (rounded); and 

 
WHEREAS, in addition to Change Order No. 1, due to site concerns involving an 

increase in the amount of unsuitable soils found, staff is requesting the City Manager’s 
contingency change order authority for the Project be increased from $56,490 to 
$100,000; and 

 

WHEREAS, sufficient funds are available in the Stormwater Pipe Replacement 
Program in the SB 325 – Sales Tax Fund (210) to support Change Order No. 1.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Rocklin does resolve as follows: 
 
 Section 1. Change Order No. 1 to the Construction Agreement with C&J 
General Engineering Inc. for the Argonaut Culvert Replacement Project is approved, and 
the City Manager is authorized to execute Change Order No. 1 on behalf of the City, in 
substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”  

 
 Section 2. The City Manager’s contingency change order authority for the 
Argonaut Culvert Replacement Project is $100,000. The additional compensation 
authorized in Change Order No. 1 to the construction agreement with C&J General 
Engineering Inc. is not included in and does not reduce the City Manager’s change order 
authority of $100,000, for Project contingencies.  
 



Page 2 of 
Reso. No. 2022- 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of September, 2022, by the following vote: 

 
 
AYES:  Councilmembers: 
NOES:  Councilmembers: 
ABSENT: Councilmembers: 
ABSTAIN: Councilmembers: 
 
 
 
      ____________________________________ 
      Bill Halldin, Mayor 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Hope Ithurburn, City Clerk 



 

Page 1 of Exhibit A 
to Reso. No. 2022- 

EXHIBIT A 
 

 


	WHEREAS, the Argonaut Culvert Replacement Project (“Project”) was approved by the City Council on June 28, 2022, with the construction agreement awarded to C&J General Engineering Inc. (Reso. 2022-140), and consists of removing and replacing the fail...

